

No. 14-4315

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, RECORDER OF DEEDS, by
and through NANCY J. BECKER, in her official capacity as the Recorder of
Deeds of Montgomery County, Pennsylvania, Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MERSCORP, INC., and MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION
SYSTEMS, INC., Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of
Pennsylvania, Civil Action No. 11-cv-6968 (Honorable Curtis Joyner)

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE OF AMICI CURIAE
PENNSYLVANIA LEGAL AID NETWORK, COMMUNITY LEGAL
SERVICES, INC., HOUSING ALLIANCE OF PENNSYLVANIA,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER ADVOCATES, and THE
CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING SERVICE OF DELAWARE
VALLEY d/b/a CLARIFI**

Benjamin D. Geffen
Public Interest Law Center of Philadelphia
1709 Benjamin Franklin Parkway, 2nd Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Phone: 215-627-7100
Fax: 215-627-3183
bgeffen@pilcop.org
Counsel for Amici Curiae

Dated: March 23, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 29(c)(5)..... 6

III. ARGUMENT 7

A. Under Pennsylvania Mortgage Law, a Mortgage and the Note It Secures Cannot Be Transferred Separately..... 8

B. There Is No Public-Interest Justification for Allowing MERS to Ignore the Pennsylvania Recording Statute 11

IV. CONCLUSION..... 21

V. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 22

VI. CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP 23

VII. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bellistri v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC,
284 S.W.3d 619 (Mo. Ct. App. 2009)18

Culhane v. Aurora Loan Servs.,
826 F. Supp. 2d 352, 368 (D. Mass. 2011).....16

In re Carrsow-Franklin,
524 B.R. 33 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2015).....18

In re Mitchell, No. BK-S-07-16226,
2009 Bankr. LEXIS 876 (Bankr. D. Nev. Mar. 31, 2009)17

In re Schwartz,
366 B.R. 265 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2007)12

In re Vargas,
396 B.R. 511 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2008)18

Johnson v. Melnikoff,
873 N.Y.S.2d 234, 2008 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 5353 (Sup. Ct. 2008)12

Landmark Nat’l Bank v. Kesler,
216 P.3d 158 (Kan. 2009).....12

Montgomery Cnty. v. MERSCORP, Inc.,
904 F. Supp. 2d 436 (E.D. Pa. 2012).....9

Nat’l Live Stock Bank of Chi. v. First Nat’l Bank of Geneseo,
203 U.S. 296 (1906).....9

Pines v. Farrell,
848 A.2d 94 (Pa. 2004)..... 10, 11

Wells Fargo Bank, Nat’l Ass’n v. Reyes,
867 N.Y.S.2d 21, 2008 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 3509 (Sup. Ct. 2008)18

STATUTES

13 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 92039

15 U.S.C. § 1641 (Truth In Lending Act)..... 13, 14

42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 373319

42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3733.119

42 Pa. Cons. Stat. §§ 4901 *et seq.* (Access to Justice Act)..... 2, 4, 19

53 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 602119

OTHER AUTHORITIES

R.K. Arnold, <i>Yes, There is Life on MERS</i> , 11 Prob. & Prop. 32 (1997)	11
City of Philadelphia, <i>Restated Fees of the Department of Records</i>	19
Freddie Mac Form 3039, Pennsylvania Mortgage	10
<i>In re MERSCORP, Inc.</i> , Joint Docket No. 2011-044 (Apr. 13, 2011)	18
Andrew Martin, <i>Automated Debt-Collection Lawsuits Engulf Courts</i> , N.Y. Times, July 12, 2010.....	16
Christopher L. Peterson, <i>Predatory Structured Finance</i> , 28 Cardozo L. Rev. 2185 (2007).....	13
Christopher L. Peterson, <i>Two Faces: Demystifying the Mortgage Electronic Registration System's Land Title Theory</i> , 53 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 111 (2011).....	16, 17
Philadelphia Housing Trust Fund, <i>2013 Annual Report</i> (2014).....	20
Elizabeth Renuart, <i>Uneasy Intersections: The Right to Foreclose and the U.C.C.</i> , 48 Wake Forest L. Rev. 1205 (2013)	10
Alan M. White, <i>Losing the Paper—Mortgage Assignments, Note Transfers and Consumer Protection</i> , 24 Loy. Consumer L. Rev. 468 (2012)	17, 18
Dustin A. Zacks, <i>Standing in Our Own Sunshine: Reconsidering Standing, Transparency, and Accuracy in Foreclosures</i> , 29 Quinnipiac L. Rev. 551 (2011).....	17

TREATISES

Irv Ackelsberg, <i>Residential Mortgage Foreclosure: Pennsylvania Law and Practice</i> (2d ed. 2014)	10, 15
Restatement (Third) of Property: Mortgages.....	9
Ronald M. Friedman, <i>Ladner Pennsylvania Real Estate Law</i> (5th ed. 2006).....	11

REGULATIONS

Pa. R. Civ. P. 1147	14
